LEGAL NOTICE

CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS - 321 WALNUT STREET - GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32043 TEL. (904) 297-7500 - FAX (904) 284-8118

For Immediate Release/Run Once In Legal Section of Newspaper Furnish Proof of Publication to the City Clerk

Bill to:	City of Green Cove Springs 321 Walnut Street, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 Attn: Erin West		
Date: Contact: Phone:	August 22, 2024 Erin West, CMC, City Clerk (904) 297-7500, ext. 3307	Fax:	(904) 284-8118
Run Twice:	Legal Ad Section on August 29, 2024 – Furnish Affidavit Legal Ad Section on September 12, 2024 – Furnish Affidavit		

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

The City of Green Cove Springs proposes to adopt the following Ordinance:

ORDINANCE NO. O-22-2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, MODIFYING WASTEWATER RATES BY AMENDING CITY CODE CHAPTER 90 - UTILITIES, ARTICLE V - SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL, DIVISION 3 - RATES AND CHARGES, SECTION 90-376 ENTITLED "WASTEWATER RATES"; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT, SEVERABILITY, CODIFICATION, AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

The following public hearing has been scheduled and will be held in the City Council Chambers, 321 Walnut Street, Green Cove Springs, to hear comments, if any, regarding said Ordinance:

City Council:First Reading on Tuesday, September 3, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. or shortly thereafterCity Council:Second & Final Reading on Tuesday, September 17, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. or shortly thereafter

Please be advised that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Council with respect to any matter considered at this scheduled public hearing, he will need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person needing a special accommodation to participate in this matter should contact City Hall at (904) 297-7500 at least three (3) days prior to the meeting. Hearing impaired persons may access through (904) 284-4849 (TDD).

Said Ordinance is available at City Hall for review during the hours of 7:30 AM to 5:00 PM, Monday through Thursday.

All interested individuals are invited to attend this public hearing.

City of Green Cove Springs Erin West, City Clerk 321 Walnut Street Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 L. Steve Kennedy, City Manager